RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR, INC., GUILFORD COUNTY AND CITY OF GREENSBORO TO GRANT PERMISSION TO ALLOW ACCESS TO SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, in accordance with North Carolina State Statutes, inter-local agreements require approval of the governing bodies for each government entity participating in an agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro and Guilford County currently have an agreement in place for both governments to use SunGard software systems for emergency communications through individual licensing for emergency service agencies county-wide; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro's Guilford Metro 911 Department plans to serve as the lead government agency and administrator of an enterprise-wide license for mobile computing; and

WHEREAS, the attached agreement authorizes an agreement between the City of Greensboro, Guilford County and SunGard Public Sector, Inc. to merge the individual licenses across Guilford County departments to an enterprise-wide software license administered by the City of Greensboro's Guilford Metro 911 Department; and

WHEREAS, there are no funds involved in the aforementioned agreement; and

WHERAS, by implementing the enterprise-wide license program, substantial long term savings are anticipated by eliminating the need for individual license purchases and accompanying software maintenance costs. The enterprise-wide program is expected to save all county-wide agencies a total of \$1,113,140 over a ten-year period.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the proposed agreement between City of Greensboro Guilford Metro 911 Department and SunGard Public Sector Inc. to Grant Permission to Allow Access to Software presented herewith this day is hereby approved.